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Robert L. Mittl  General Manager
Nuclear Assurance and Regulation

March 27, 1984

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
7920 Norfolk Avenue

Bethesda, Maryland 20014

Attention: Mr. Albert Schwencer, Chief
Licensing Branch 2
Division of Licensing

Gentlemen:

HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
DOCKET NO. 50-354
CULTURAL RESOURCES

Enclosed is a letter dated March 6, 1984 from

Mr. Russell W. Myers, Deputy State Historic Preservation
Officer, New Jersey Department of knvironmental Protection,
addressing the effects of Hope Creek Generating Station on
cultural resources listed on or eligible to be listed on the
National Register of Historic Places.

This letter is being submitted in accordance with Regulatory
Guide 4.2, Section 2.6, which states: "The environmental
report should contain evidence of contact with the Historic
Preservation Officer for the state involved, including a

copy of his comments concerning the effect of the undertaking
on historic, archeological and cultural resources".

Should you have any questions in this regard, do not hesitate
to contact Mr. D. E. Cooley at 201-430-8143.

Very truly yours,
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Enclosure

C D. H. Wagner
USNRC Licensing Project Manager
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DIVISION OF PARKS AND FORESTRY
EFI F THE DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTO March 6, 1984 TRENTON, NJ 08625

$tate of New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ONJH-C84-30

CN 404

Mr. James A. Shissias

General Manager, Environmental
Affairs

PSE & G

Post Office Box 570

Newark, NJ 07101

Re: Hope Creek Generating Station
Salem County

Dear Mr. Shissias:

The Office of New Jersey Heritage reviews federally
funded or approved acticns for their potential effects upon
significant cultural resources. This letter serves as
formal consultation comments as per 36 CFR Part 800: the
Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties.

Review of maps and information on file and the mater-~
jals submitted for review indicates that the project will
have no effect upon cultural resources listed on or eligible
for the National Register of Historic Places. In aadition,
since all facilities are already constructed, it is unlikely
that any cultural resources will be affected by licensing
this facility. Thank you for your cooperation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
Mr. John McCarthy of my staff at the Office of New Jersey
Heritage (609) 292-2028.

Sincerely,

.w.l«ls
Russell W. MyerS, Deputy

State Historic Preservation
Officer
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